construct an equivalent asset. Cost of land was based on the market rates prevailing in the areas

of study. Cost of construction was obtained from cost manuals as provided by quantity surveyors.

Unobservable inputs

At the reporting date the following assumptions and unobservable inputs had been applied by the

valuer in determining the fair value of the property portfolio:

 2018  2017

Retail sector %  %

Term capitalisation rate 9.50

9.50

Exit capitalisation rate 11.50

10.50

Discount rate 9.50

9.50

Office and light industrial

Term capitalisation rate 8.50 – 9.00  8.00 – 9.00

Exit capitalisation rate 9.00 – 10.75  8.50 – 10.00

Discount rate 8.50 – 9.00  8.00 – 9.00

The capitalisation rates were computed by the valuer taking into account the market data

obtained from undertaken field research, including comparable sales. This was adjusted to reflect

the term and reversion based on the property lettings.

The straight-line lease income accrual relates to the smoothing of the lease rental income over the

contract period of the leases.

11.  INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (Continued)

12. STRAIGHT-LINE LEASE ACCRUAL 2018  2017

  KShs  KShs

 At 1 January  80,260,091  89,004,050

 Change in straight-line lease accrual through profit or loss 22,486,262  (8,743,959)

 At 31 December  102,746,353  80,260,091

STANLIB FAHARI I-REIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

94

13.   PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

2018

Furniture

and

equipment

Other

equipment

Total

KShs  KShs  KShs

Cost

At start of the year 5,442,382   10,753   5,453,135

Additions from acquisition of subsidiary

(Note 23)

-

30,000

30,000

Additions -  1,589,078  1,589,078

At end of year 5,442,382  1,629,831  7,072,213

Accumulated depreciation

At start of year 1,310,229  4,177  1,314,406

Charge for the year 516,519  100,822  617,341

At end of year

1,826,748

104,999

1,931,747

Net book value as at 31 December 2018

3,615,634

1,524,832

5,140,466

2017

Furniture

and

equipment

Other

equipment

Total

KShs  KShs  KShs

Cost

At start and end of year 5,442,382   10,753   5,453,135

Accumulated depreciation

At start of year 719,922   3,237   723,159

Charge for the year 590,307  940  591,247

At end of year

1,310,229

4,177

1,314,406

Net book value as at 31 December 2017 4,132,153  6,576  4,138,729

14. ASSET  HELD FOR SALE

 In November 2018, REIT Manager and the Trustee through the 2019 strategy, committed to

a plan to sell the investment property. Accordingly, the property is presented as an asset held

for sale. Efforts to sell the property have started and a sale is expected by the end of the year.

  2018  2017

  KShs  KShs
 At 1 January  -  -

 Transfer from investment property (Note 11) 40,000,000  -

 At 31 December 40,000,000  -

STANLIB FAHARI I-REIT

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)